 1
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH
COMPANION GUIDE
FOR THE CHAMPS - HIPAA
270/271 HEALTH CARE ELIGIBILITY
BENEFIT INQUIRY AND RESPONSE
ADDENDA VERSION 4010A1

fit Information
EB03 – Service
Type Code
30
219 2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
EB -
Eligibility/Bene
fit Information
 2nd 2110C loop/EB segments
(EB01/EB03): The Eligibility or Benefit
Information. Refer to APPENDIX A for
the applicable EB response.
 12
219 2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
EB -
Eligibility/Bene
fit Information
EB01 - Eligibility
or Benefit
Information
Refer to APPENDIX A of this
document.
221 2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
EB -
Eligibility/Bene
fit Information
EB02 - Benefit
Coverage Level
Code
“CHD” (Children only) will be returned
when the EB segments pertains to
MIChild coverage.
“IND” (Individual) will be returned when
the EB segment pertains to all other
sources.
221 2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
EB -
Eligibility/Bene
fit Information
EB03 - Service
Type Code
The Service Type Codes outlined in
APPENDIX A of this document will be
returned as applicable.
226  2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
EB -
Eligibility/Bene
fit Information
EB04 – Insurance
Type Code
The Insurance Type Codes outlined in
APPENDIX A of this document will be
returned as applicable.
228  2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
EB -
Eligibility/Bene
fit Information
EB05 – Plan
Coverage
Description
The MDCH Benefit Plan and/or
additional message information (e.g.
LOC explanation, etc.) will be returned
as applicable.  See APPENDIX A.
229  2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
EB -
Eligibility/Bene
fit Information
EB07 – Benefit
Amount
Patient pay amounts for Hospice (LOC
16), Long Term Care (LOC 02), and
Medicaid Inpatient (LOC 10), will be
returned if on file.
239  2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
REF –
Subscriber
Additional
Identification
REF01 –
Reference
Identification
Qualifier
“1L” (Insurance Policy Number)
“1W” (Member ID)
“F6” (Medicare HIC number)
Returned when EB segment indicates
TPL information and data on file. (See
Appendix B.)
239  2110C –
Subscriber
Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
Information
REF –
Subscriber
Additional
Identification
REF02 –
Subscriber
Eligibility or